combined statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2019 are based on the historical financial statements of DEAC, DraftKings, and
SBTech. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on information currently available, and assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited pro
forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ materially from the assumptions used to present the accompanying
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

52

Diamond Eagle Acquisition Corp.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
as of December 31, 2019
(Amounts in thousands)

As of December 31, 2019
December 31,

2019   December 31,
2019

DraftKings
(Historical)

DEAC
(Historical)

SBTech
(As

Adjusted)
(Note 3)

Accounting
Policies and

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemptions)
(Note 4 - PF)

Purchase
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 4 - PPA)

Pro Forma
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)
(Note 4 - PF)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 76,533 $ 491 $ 9,143 $ -  $ 403,961  A   $ (212,847)  A  $ 593,443  $ (308,675)  K   $ 294,768

   (14,000)  B   10,000  L
   (41,596)  C
   40,042  D
   304,714  E
   (10,000)  L
   (6,006)  M
   (1,492)  N
   44,500  O

Cash reserved for customers  144,000  -  -  -  -   -   144,000  -   144,000
Receivables reserved for customers  19,828  -  -  -  -   -   19,828  -   19,828
Trade receivables, net  -  -  27,781  -  -   -   27,781  -   27,781
Prepaid expenses  -  319  -  (319)  -   -   -  -   -
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  20,787  -  -  4,045  -   -   24,832  -   24,832
Other current assets  -  -  3,726  (3,726)  -   -   -  -   -
Total current assets  261,148  810  40,650  -  720,123   (212,847)   809,884  (298,675)   511,209
Cash and investments held in Trust Account  -  403,961  -  -  (403,961)  A   -   -  -   -
Property and equipment, net  25,945  -  11,148  209  -   -   37,302  -   37,302
Intangible assets, net  33,939  -  29,296  (209)  -   240,152  B   303,178  -   303,178
Goodwill  4,738  -  -  -  -   461,100  A   465,838  -   465,838
Equity method investment  2,521  -  -  -  -   -   2,521  -   2,521
Deposits  2,434  -  -  -  -   -   2,434  -   2,434
Deferred tax assets  -  -  520  (520)  -   -   -  -   -
Other non-current assets  -  -  344  520  -   -   864  -   864
Total Assets  330,725  404,771  81,958  -  316,162   488,405   1,622,021  (298,675)   1,323,346

53

 As of December 31, 2019

   December 31,
2019   December 31,

2019

DraftKings
(Historical)

DEAC
(Historical)

SBTech
(As Adjusted)

(Note 3)

Accounting
Policies and

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemptions)
(Note 4 - PF)

Purchase
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 4 - PPA)

Pro Forma
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)
(Note 4 - PF)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)
LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   -   1,492   -   (1,492 )   -   -   -   -   -
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  85,295   -   -   22,364   (6,449 )  C   -   99,718   -   99,718

   (1,492)   N
Liabilities to customers   163,035   -   -   799   -   -   163,834   -   163,834
Term note, current portion   6,750   -   -   -   44,500   O   -   51,250   -   51,250
Settlement liability, current portion   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Trade payables   -   -   9,124   (9,124)   -   -   -   -   -
Other accounts payable   -   -   12,547   (12,547)   -   -   -   -   -
Total current liabilities   255,080   1,492   21,671   -   36,559   -   314,802   -   314,802
Deferred underwriting commissions   -   14,000   -   -   (14,000 )  B   -   -   -   -
Other long-term liabilities   56,862   -   -   458   (11,000 )   P   2,648  C  48,968   -   48,968
Convertible promissory notes   68,363   -   -   -   (68,363 )   D   -   -   -   -
Accrued severance pay, net   -   -   458   (458)   -   -   -   -   -
Total liabilities   380,305   15,492   22,129   -   (56,804)   2,648   363,770   -   363,770
Class A common stock subject to

possible
redemption   -   384,279   -   -

  (384,279)   F   -   -   -   -
Series E-1 Redeemable Convertible

Preferred Stock   119,752   -   -   -

  (119,752 )   H   -   -   -   -
Series F Redeemable Convertible

Preferred Stock   138,619   -   -   -

  (138,619 )   H   -   -   -   -
Stockholders’ Equity:
Class A common stock   -   -   -   -   1   D   4  A  34   (3)  K   31

   3   E
   4   F
   1   G
   -   M
   21   H
   -   P

Class B common stock   -   1   -   -   (1 )   G   -   39   (2)  Q   37
   -   H
   39   Q

Common stock   390   -   -   -   (390)   H   -   -   -   -
Share capital   -   -   3   -   -   (3)  D  -   -   -
Actuarial reserve   -   -   (156)   -   -   156   D  -   -   -

54

 As of December 31, 2019
December 31,

2019
December 31,

2019

DraftKings
(Historical)

DEAC
(Historical)

SBTech
(As Adjusted)

(Note 3)

Accounting
Policies and

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemptions)
(Note 4 - PF)

Purchase
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 4 - PPA)

Pro Forma
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)
(Note 4 - PF)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Additional paid-in capital   690,443   2,689   -   -   (6,000)  C   545,582  A  2,311,241   (308,672)  K  2,002,016

   112,544  D   (553)  Q

   304,711  E

   384,275  F

   2,310  I

   258,740  H

   3,042  J

   (6,006)  M

   11,000  P

   7,911  Q

Retained earnings   -   2,310   58,795   (61,105)   -   -   -   -   -

Accumulated deficit   (998,784)   -   -   61,105   (29,147)  C   (58,795)  D  (1,053,063)   10,000  L  (1,042,508)

   (4,140)  D   555  Q

   (2,310)  I

   (3,042)  J

   (10,000)  L

   (7,950)  Q

Total parent stockholders’ equity   (307,951)   5,000   58,642   -   1,015,616   486,944   1,258,251   (298,675)   959,576

Non-controlling interest   -   -   1,187   -   -   (1,187)  D  -   -   -

Total stockholders’ equity   (307,951)   5,000   59,829   -   1,015,616   485,757   1,258,251   (298,675)   959,576
Total Liabilities and
Stockholders’ Equity   330,725   404,771   81,958   -   316,162   488,405   1,622,021   (298,675)   1,323,346

55

Diamond Eagle Acquisition Corp.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
for the year ended December 31, 2019

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

For the
Year ended
December
31, 2019

March 27,
2019

(inception)
to

December
31, 2019

For the Year
ended

December 31,
2019

For the Year
ended

December 31,
2019

DraftKings
(Historical)

DEAC
(Historical)

SBTech
(As Adjusted)

(Note 3)

Accounting Policies
and Reclassification

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Assuming No and
Maximum

Redemptions)
(Note 4 - PF)

Purchase
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 4 - PPA)

Pro Forma
Combined

(Assuming No and
Maximum

Redemptions)

Revenue  $ 323,410  $ -  $ 108,424  $ -  $ -   $ -   $ 431,834

Cost of revenue   103,889   -   60,649   -   -   14,692  AA  179,230

Gross Profit   219,521   -   47,775   -   -   (14,692)   252,604

Operating Expenses:

Sales and marketing   185,269   -   7,592   -   48  DD  -   192,909

General and administrative   124,868   1,857   13,230   -   (10,548)  AA  104  BB  131,024

   1,513  DD

Product and technology   55,929   -   -   20,408   82  DD  -   76,419

Research and development expenses   20,408   (20,408)

Total Operating Expenses   366,066   1,857   41,230   -   (8,905)   104   400,352

(Loss) / Income from Operations   (146,545)   (1,857)   6,545   -   8,905   (14,796)   (147,748)

Interest income (expense)   1,348   -   -   (164)   -   -   1,184

Other income - interest on Trust Account   -   5,111   -   -   (5,111)  BB  -   -

Gain on initial equity method investment   3,000   -   -   -   -   -   3,000

Financial Income   -   -   26   (26)   -   -   -

Financial Expenses   -   -   (190)   190   -   -   -

(Loss)/Income before Income Tax Expense   (142,197)   3,254   6,381   -   3,794   (14,796)   (143,564)

Income Tax Expense/(Benefit)   58   944   796   -   (1,864)  CC  (4,084)  CC  (4,150)

Loss from equity method investment   479   -   -   -   -   -   479
Net (Loss)/Income   (142,734)   2,310   5,585   -   5,658   (10,712)   (139,893)

No Redemption Scenario

Weighted average Class A shares outstanding   336,631,006
Loss per share (Basic and Diluted) attributable to Class A

common stockholders   $ (0.42)

Maximum Redemption Scenario

Weighted average Class A shares outstanding   306,066,216
Loss per share (Basic and Diluted) attributable to Class A

common stockholders   $ (0.46)

56

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Basis of Presentation

The merger between Merger Sub and DraftKings will be accounted for as a reverse recapitalization in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Under this

[…]

combination company. Based on its initial analysis, DEAC has identified differences that would have an impact on the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information and recorded the necessary adjustments.

3.   Adjustments to Historical SBTech Financial Information

The historical financial information of SBTech was prepared in accordance with IFRS and presented in Euros. The historical financial information
was translated from Euros to U.S. dollars using the following historical exchange rates:

  $ / €
Period end exchange rate as of December 31, 2019   1.12
Average exchange rate for twelve months ended December 31, 2019   1.12

In addition, adjustments were made to convert SBTech’s financial information from IFRS to U.S. GAAP, to align SBTech’s accounting policies to

those applied by DraftKings. Refer to tables below for impacted line items and adjustment amounts in the pro forma condensed combined balance sheet
and statements of operations.

58

Impact on pro forma balance sheet as of December 31, 2019:

As of
December 31,

2019

As of
December 31,

2019

As of
December 31,

2019

IFRS
SBTech

(in EUR)

Total
Adjustments

(in EUR)

US GAAP
SBTech

(in EUR)

US GAAP
SBTech

(in USD)
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents  € 8,144  € -  € 8,144  $ 9,143
Trade receivables, net   24,745   -   24,745   27,781
Other current assets   3,258   61 A  3,319   3,726
Total current assets   36,147   61   36,208   40,650

NON-CURRENT ASSETS:
Intangible assets, net   26,094   -   26,094   29,296
Right-of-use assets   25,779   (25,779) B  -   -
Property, plant and equipment, net   9,930   -   9,930   11,148
Deferred tax assets   597   (134) A  463   520
Other non-current assets   306   - B  306   344
Total assets   98,853   (25,852)   73,001   81,958

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Trade payables   8,127   -   8,127   9,124
Lease liabilities   3,516   (3,516) B  -   -
Other accounts payable   11,176   -   11,176   12,547
Total current liabilities   22,819   (3,516)   19,303   21,671

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Lease liabilities   22,749   (22,749) B  -   -
Accrued severance pay, net   408   -   408   458
Total non-current liabilities   23,157   (22,749)   408   458

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital   3   -   3   3
Actuarial reserve   (139)   -   (139)   (156)
Retained earnings   51,956   413 B  52,369   58,795
Equity attributable to owners of the parent   51,820   413   52,233   58,642
Non-controlling interest   1,057   -   1,057   1,187
Total equity   52,877   413   53,290   59,829

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   98,853   (25,852)   73,001   81,958

59

Impact on pro forma income statement for the year ended December 31, 2019:

For the
Year ended

December 31,
2019

For the
Year ended

December 31,
2019

For the
Year ended

December 31,
2019

IFRS
SBTech

(in EUR)

Total
Adjustments

(in EUR)

US GAAP
SBTech

(in EUR)

US GAAP
SBTech

(in USD)
Revenue  € 96,857  € -  € 96,857  $ 108,424
Cost of revenue   54,173   6   54,179   60,649
Gross Profit   42,684   (6)   42,678   47,775

Operating Expenses:
Selling and marketing expenses   6,772   10   6,782   7,592
General and administrative expenses   11,772   47 B  11,819   13,230
Research and development expenses   18,103   128   18,231   20,408
Total operating costs and expenses   36,647   185   36,832   41,230
Operating income   6,037   (191)   5,846   6,545
Financial Income   23   -   23   26
Financial Expenses   846   (676) B  170   190
Profit before tax   5,214   485   5,699   6,381
Tax expenses   638   73   711   796
Net Profit   4,576   412   4,988   5,585

A. Reflects the reclassification of deferred taxes associated with current assets or liabilities to other current assets related to IFRS to U.S. GAAP

differences on the classification of deferred taxes. In the historical SBTech consolidated balance sheet, all deferred tax assets were classified as non-
current.

B. Reflects the reversal of the impact of the adoption and ongoing effects of the accounting treatment of IFRS 16, Leases, recognized by SBTech in their

financial statements as of and for the nine months ended December 31, 2019, as DraftKings, the accounting acquirer, has not yet adopted the similar